
> Introduction: 

Financial Assistance for Education to the Wards of 
Beedi/Cine/IOMC/LSDM Workers - Pre & Post-Matric 

Financial Assistance for Education of the Wards of Beedi/Cine/1OMCLSDM Workers 

(Scholarship) is given to the wards of Beedi/Iron Ore Mines, Manganese Ore & Chrome 

Ore Mines (1OMC)/Limestone Mines, Dolomite Mines (LSDM)Mica Mines and Cine 

Workers, currently varying from Rs. 1000/- to Rs.25000/- per student per annum. The 

benefits under the scheme are being transferred through DBT system and the applications 

under this scheme are invited and processed through the National Scholarship Portal 

(NSP) - https://scholarships.gov.in. 

II. 

I. Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the 

III. 

Ministry of Labour & Employment 

Children of Beedi Workers. 

Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the 

Children of Iron Ore, Manganese Ore & Chrome Ore Mine (IOMC) Workers. 

Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the 

Children of Limestone & Dolomite Mine (LSDM) Workers. 

IV. Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the 

Children of Cine Workers. 

> Eligibility: 

1. Either of the parents of the students should be Beedi, Iron Ore Manganese & Chrome 

Ore Mines, Limestone & Dolomite Mines, Cine worker with at least six months 

service. This also includes Contract/Gharkhata (Home Based) workers also. 

Khurd. 

Page 1 of 4 
inc 



2. Total monthly Income of the Worker's family from all sources should not exceed as 

under: 

a. Beedi Workers - Rs.10,000/ 

b. Mine Workers 

i. The Mine workers doing manual, unskilled, highly skilled and clerical 

work are eligible for availing all facilities under different welfare 

schemes of Labour Welfare Organization irrespective of the wages 

paid to them. 

ii. The persons employed in supervisory and managerial capacity are 

eligible for availing the facilities under different welfare schemes 

subject to the wage limit of Rs.10,000/- per month. 

iii. Cine workers�*An amount not exceeding Rs.8,000/- per month where 

3. The Applicant must have passed the last qualifying examination in first attempt. 

However, Students promoted to the next class are also eligible to apply for the above 

scholarships. 

ncm 

such amount is paid monthly or an amount not exceeding Rs.1,00,000/ 

where it is paid by way of lump sum or instalments; as remuneration of 

a cine worker for the purpose of this Act." 

4. The Scholars pursuing studies through Correspondence are not eligible. 

5. Candidates for the award of scholarships should have taken regular admission for 

studies at recognized institutions in India in any course of general or technical 

education, including medical, engineering and agricultural studies. However, the 

following category of students are not eligible for award of scholarships under the 

scheme.: 

Page 2 of 4 
Princinal Prenanath College (Autonc 
Khorcte 



a. Students who, after passing one stage of education, are studying in the same stage of education in a different subject. e.g. B.Sc. after B.Com. or B.Com. after B.A. or M.A. in one subject after M.A. in another subject. 
b. Students who after having completed their educational career in one 

professional line, continue education in a different professional line, e.g. 
L.L.B. after B.T. or B.Ed. 

6. The Educational Institute must be Government/Government Recognized Institute. 
7. Students who receive scholarship or stipend from any other source will not be granted 

under this Scheme. 

ath a 

8. The scholarship sanctioned is liable to be cancelled on the following occasions : 
a. If the scholar is found to have obtained a scholarship by false statements. 
b. If the scholarship discontinues his/her studies, the scholarship shall be stopped 

from the date of such discontinuance. 
C. If the scholar changes the subject of the course of study for which scholarship 

was originally awarded or changes the Institution of Study without the prior 

approval of the Welfare Commissioner. 

d. If the scholar fails to make satisfactory progress in the studies or is irregular in 

attendance or is guilty of misconduct during the academic year for which 

scholarship has been granted. 

e. If the parent(s) of the scholar ceases to be a Beedi/Mine/Cine worker. 

NOTE:- If the scholar is found to have committed any one or more of the above 

after the scholarship amount has actually been paid to him/her, the amount 

shall be recovered forthwith from him/her or his/her parents. 

9. The Scholar should have separate bank account. In case of Joint Account, the first 

nane, 
Estd 

1959 

Khurda 
Page 3 of 4 Prlncipat Callege Auton,. 

sld be of the Scholar. 



10. More than one children of the same worker also should furnish separate bank account 

11. Each Scholar is required to furnish separate Mobile Number. 
12. List of Documents required 

S.NO. 

3 

4 

number. 

5 

7 

a. Photo 

b. Copy of the Identity card of the worker (Form B Register Number in case of 

Mine workers). 

Copy of front page of. Bank Pass Book or Cancelled Cheque (which should 

contain details of the account holder/beneficiary). 

d. Passing Certificate/Mark Sheet of previous Academic Year 

e. Income Certificate issued by the Revenue Authority 

13. Quantum of Financial Assistance to be paid to Eligible Students: 

I to IV (for purchase of dress/books 

Fstd 

Class /Category 

putanO 

etc.) 

1959 

Khard 

V to VIII 
IX 

XI to XII 

Degree Courses (including B.Sc. 

ITI 

Polytechnic 

Agriculture) 
Professional Courses 

New Scholarship rates per 
annum (Enhanced) w.e.f. AY 2022-23 

Page 4 of 4 

Both Male /Female 

1000 

1500 
2000 

2000 

3000 

6000 

Note:- Students promoted to the next class are eligible to apply for the above scholarships. 

6000 

6000 

25000 

I7-244 

rpnomiub. Prenanath College 
Khord 



Instructions to the Eligible Beneficiary Students under the Laptop DBT scheme "Biju 
Yuva Sashaktikaran Yojana" for 2023 

1. The eligible students, who have passed the Annual Higher Secondary Examination (+2), 2023 in 
Science/Arts/Commerce/Vocational Stream conducted by CHSE, Odisha or Upashastri 
Examination, 2023 conducted by Shree Jagannath Sanskrit vishvavidyalaya (SJSV) and whose 
name appeared in the list of meritorious students published by Higher Education 
Department, Government of 0disha can apply for under the scheme to receive Direct Benefit 
Transfer of Rs. 30, 000/- (Rupees thirty thousand) only for purchase of Laptop. 

2. The financial assistance of Rs.30,000/- will be paid via Direct Benefit Transfer through 
Aadhaar Payment Bridge System(APBS), through which the money will be transferred 
directly to the Aadhaar linked bank account / Aadhaar seeded Bank Account/ NPCI 

mapped bank account (the recent linked Bank Account, in case of more than one Bank 

accounts are linked with Aaadhar number) with the Aadhaar number of the student. 

Studentsneed not submit hisher bank account to receive the money. Therefore, Eligible 
Students should ensure that their Bank Account is Aadhaar seeded (NPÇI mapped), If 
not, Aadhaar seeding (NPCI mapping) of the Bank Account must be done by visiting 
the Bank before applying. 

3. Students should ensure by consulting the concerned the bank that their Aadhaar seeded (NPCI 
mapped) saving bank Account is capable to receive Rs. 30,000/-. 

DATELINE FOR SUBMISSION OF ONLINE APPLICATION UNDER THE 
SCHEME: 

SI. No! 

1 

2 

Opening date 

Closing date 

Miscellaneous: 

Description 

Estd 

1959 

Khurde 

tuesd 

Dateline 

18-11-2023 (9:30 AM) 

For any query or help, students & other stakeholders may contact scholarship Sanjog Helpline Toll 
Free number (155335 /1800-345-6770) which is operational from 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM on all official 
days or E-mail to bysydbt2023@gmail.com 

17-12-2023 (23:59 PM) 

rrincd. Prenanath Collage (Autonomous, 



5.1.1 Percentage of students benefited by scholarships and freeships provided by the institution, 
Year Title of Scholarship 

Post Matric 
|2022-23 Scholarship 

Kalyan Yojana 
(Edn Astt) Labour & 
Mohan 
Bhasabruti(Higher 

U.G. Merit 
|(Higher Education 
(Higher Education 
|Department 
jBJu Yuba 
Sashaktikaran Yojana 
Laptop DBT) 

|2021-22 SC- Prerana Scholarshi 

ST-Prerana Scholarship 
OBC /SCBC/-Prerananal 
EBC-(Prerana) 
UG Merit State Govt. 

PG Merit State Govt. 

Fakir Mohan Scholarsh 
Gopabandhu Scholarsh 

Nirman Shramik 

Natonal scholarship 

|2020-21 SC/ST/OBC/SEBC(Prerd 
Medha bruti 
National Schaolarship 
Fakir Mohan Scholarsh 

|2019-20 sc/ST/OBC/SEBC(Prera 
e-Medha bruti 

National Schaolarship 
Minority students 
Fakir MohanBhasaBrut 

PWD 

|2018-19|sc/ST/OBC/SEBC(Prera 
e-Medha bruti 

National Schaolarship 
Mahindra Scholarship 
LAPTOPS for merit stud 

TOTAL 

1959 
Khurde) 

Numbe 
rof the 
Studen 

ts 

787 

54 

27 

101 

6 

102 

1077 

26 

50 

403 

87 

22 

11 

429 

1049 

1067 

214 

223 

1507 

1070 

501 

298 

30 

12 

1913 

792 

393 

261 

165 

76 

Amount 
received 

Awarding Links 
Agency ( Organisation to 

institutlon, relava 
Government nt 

Awarding 

63,67,507Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

4,11,600lGovt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

540000|Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

15,15,000lGovt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

1,20,000lGovt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

1687 

12779 1,20,14,107 

30,60,000|Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
|Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
|Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

|Govt. of Odisha Labour & ESI Dept 
|Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt, of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt, of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Mahindra Group of Companies 
Govt. of Odisha HE Dept. Govt. of odisha 

Princit 
Prananath College (Autonc , 

Khordha 

Govt. of OdishaHE Dept. Govt. of odisha 
Govt. of OdishaHE Dept. Govt. of odisha 



GoVI. OF ORISSA, DEPTr Or INEKEv nru 
NOTIFICATION 

YARDSTICK FOR APPROVAL OEPOSTS IN AIDED EDUCATIONAL 
INSTITUTIONS FOR PURPOSEs OF BLOCK GRANT 

Ne¢ ara-10) 

pe ot nstitutiors 

1. (:) Maximum number of subjects.other than conpulsory subjects in which 

adm:ss1ble post of teachers wnll be elhgibie tor approval tor purposcs of grant-in-and 
shape of block grant shall be as indica.: in the Table below. 

Junor College'Higher i 
Secondary School. 

DereeCollege 

Streom 

(2) 

Arts 

Science 

Commerce 
Arts 

Science 

ANNEXURE-II 

Commerce 

|724y 

Principel 

Khordha 

Actual nrollment Maximum number 
(subject to maximun of of subjects other 
the rccogrizel and than compulsory 

students) 
(3) 

64 

Prenanath College (Autonomous, 

128 

256 

384 

128 

256 

S6 

256 

128 

256 

256 

NÞ:-IVH--07/0 7a2 
dated 07/o1/ 2009 

utono 
Estd 

permissible 

1959 
Khurda) 

(4) 

6 

(1:) One post of Lecturer tor each compulsory subject will be admissible 

wnless nnorc posts are iust:hed on tho basis of work-load änd on the basis of yardstick 

hereina!ter provided. When the same compulsory subject is taught as a compulsory 
subiect cr opuonal subject n any other stream or course, number of teachers will be 

determ1ned on the basis of the totaf work-load in that subject for all courses and 

streams taken together in the same educational nstitution. 

8 

(ii) Where an Aided Educational institution has received recognition and 
aftiliation for more optional subjects as admissible on the basis of column 4 of the 

11 

4 

3 

4 

5 

affiliated strength ofsubjects 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

