Ministry of Labour & Employment

Financial Assistance for Education to the Wards of Beedi/Cine/IOMC/LSDM Workers – Pre & Post-Matric

> Introduction:-

Financial Assistance for Education of the Wards of Beedi/Cine/IOMC/LSDM Workers (Scholarship) is given to the wards of Beedi/Iron Ore Mines, Manganese Ore & Chrome Ore Mines (IOMC)/Limestone Mines, Dolomite Mines (LSDM)/Mica Mines and Cine Workers, currently varying from Rs. 1000/- to Rs.25000/- per student per annum. The benefits under the scheme are being transferred through DBT system and the applications under this scheme are invited and processed through the National Scholarship Portal (NSP) - https://scholarships.gov.in.

- I. Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the Children of Beedi Workers.
- II. Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the Children of Iron Ore, Manganese Ore & Chrome Ore Mine (IOMC) Workers.
- III. Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the Children of Limestone & Dolomite Mine (LSDM) Workers.
- IV. Scheme for Award of Financial Assistance for Education (Scholarship) to the Children of Cine Workers.

▶ Eligibility:-

1. Either of the parents of the students should be Beedi, Iron Ore Manganese & Chrome Ore Mines, Limestone & Dolomite Mines, Cine worker with at least six months service. This also includes Contract/Gharkhata (Home Based) workers also.



L' Frince (AUTOHORIBUSE)

- 2. Total monthly Income of the Worker's family from all sources should not exceed as under:
 - a. Beedi Workers Rs.10,000/-
 - **b.** Mine Workers
 - i. The Mine workers doing manual, unskilled, highly skilled and clerical work are eligible for availing all facilities under different welfare schemes of Labour Welfare Organization irrespective of the wages paid to them.
 - ii. The persons employed in supervisory and managerial capacity are eligible for availing the facilities under different welfare schemes subject to the wage limit of Rs.10,000/- per month.
 - iii. Cine workers—"An amount not exceeding Rs.8,000/- per month where such amount is paid monthly or an amount not exceeding Rs.1,00,000/- where it is paid by way of lump sum or instalments; as remuneration of a cine worker for the purpose of this Act."
- 3. The Applicant must have passed the last qualifying examination in first attempt. However, Students promoted to the next class are also eligible to apply for the above scholarships.
- 4. The Scholars pursuing studies through Correspondence are not eligible.
- 5. Candidates for the award of scholarships should have taken regular admission for studies at recognized institutions in India in any course of general or technical education, including medical, engineering and agricultural studies. However, the following category of students are not eligible for award of scholarships under the scheme.:-



Prenanath College (Autonoman

- a. Students who, after passing one stage of education, are studying in the same stage of education in a different subject. e.g. B.Sc. after B.Com. or B.Com. after B.A. or M.A. in one subject after M.A. in another subject.
- b. Students who after having completed their educational career in one professional line, continue education in a different professional line, e.g. L.L.B. after B.T. or B.Ed.
- 6. The Educational Institute must be Government/Government Recognized Institute.
- 7. Students who receive scholarship or stipend from any other source will not be granted under this Scheme.
- 8. The scholarship sanctioned is liable to be cancelled on the following occasions:
 - a. If the scholar is found to have obtained a scholarship by false statements.
 - **b.** If the scholarship discontinues his/her studies, the scholarship shall be stopped from the date of such discontinuance.
 - c. If the scholar changes the subject of the course of study for which scholarship was originally awarded or changes the Institution of Study without the prior approval of the Welfare Commissioner.
 - d. If the scholar fails to make satisfactory progress in the studies or is irregular in attendance or is guilty of misconduct during the academic year for which scholarship has been granted.
 - e. If the parent(s) of the scholar ceases to be a Beedi/Mine/Cine worker.

NOTE:- If the scholar is found to have committed any one or more of the above after the scholarship amount has actually been paid to him/her, the amount shall be recovered forthwith from him/her or his/her parents.

9. The Scholar should have separate bank account. In case of Joint Account, the first name should be of the Scholar.

Page 3 of 4

Principal College (Auton.

- 10. More than one children of the same worker also should furnish separate bank account number.
- 11. Each Scholar is required to furnish separate Mobile Number.
- 12. List of Documents required
 - a. Photo
 - b. Copy of the Identity card of the worker (Form B Register Number in case of Mine workers).
 - c. Copy of front page of Bank Pass Book or Cancelled Cheque (which should contain details of the account holder/beneficiary).
 - d. Passing Certificate/Mark Sheet of previous Academic Year
 - e. Income Certificate issued by the Revenue Authority
 - 13. Quantum of Financial Assistance to be paid to Eligible Students:-

S.No.	Class / Category	New Scholarship rates per annum (Enhanced) w.e.f. AY 2022-23 Both Male / Female		
1	I to IV (for purchase of dress/books etc.)	1000		
2	V to VIII	1500		
3	IX	2000		
4	X	2000		
5	XI to XII	3000		
6	ITI	6000		
7	Polytechnic	6000		
8	Degree Courses (including B.Sc. Agriculture)	6000		
9	Professional Courses	25000		

Note:- Students promoted to the next class are eligible to apply for the above scholarships.



renanath College (Autonomous

Instructions to the Eligible Beneficiary Students under the Laptop DBT scheme "Biju Yuva Sashaktikaran Yojana" for 2023

- 1. The eligible students, who have passed the Annual Higher Secondary Examination (+2), 2023 in Science/Arts/Commerce/Vocational Stream conducted by CHSE, Odisha or Upashastri Examination, 2023 conducted by Shree Jagannath Sanskrit vishvavidyalaya (SJSV) and whose name appeared in the list of meritorious students published by Higher Education Department, Government of Odisha can apply for under the scheme to receive Direct Benefit Transfer of Rs. 30, 000/- (Rupees thirty thousand) only for purchase of Laptop.
- 2. The financial assistance of Rs.30,000/- will be paid via Direct Benefit Transfer through Aadhaar Payment Bridge System(APBS), through which the money will be transferred directly to the Aadhaar linked bank account / Aadhaar seeded Bank Account/ NPCI mapped bank account (the recent linked Bank Account, in case of more than one Bank accounts are linked with Aaadhar number) with the Aadhaar number of the student. Students need not submit his/her bank account to receive the money. Therefore, Eligible Students should ensure that their Bank Account is Aadhaar seeded (NPCI mapped). If not, Aadhaar seeding (NPCI mapping) of the Bank Account must be done by visiting the Bank before applying.
- 3. Students should ensure by consulting the concerned the bank that their Aadhaar seeded (NPCI mapped) saving bank Account is capable to receive Rs. 30,000/-.

DATELINE FOR SUBMISSION OF ONLINE APPLICATION UNDER THE SCHEME:

SI. No.	Description	Dateline
1	Opening date	18-11-2023 (9:30 AM)
2	Closing date	17-12-2023 (23:59 PM)

Miscellaneous:

For any query or help, students & other stakeholders may contact scholarship Sanjog Helpline Toll Free number (155335/1800-345-6770) which is operational from 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM on all official days or E-mail to bysydbt2023@gmail.com



Prenguate College (Autonomona)
Lunchan

5.1.1 Percentage of students benefited by scholarships and freeships provided by the institution,

Year	Title of Scholarship	Numbe r of the Studen ts	Amount received	Awarding Agency (Institution, Government	Awarding Organisation	Links to relava nt
	Post Matric	Patricia de la constitución de l				
2022-23	Scholarship	787	63,67,507	Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	of adish
	Kalyan Yojana				The Bepti dove	O Odisti
	(Edn Astt) Labour &	54	4.11.600	Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	of adjeh
	Mohan		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	orti or odisila	The Bept. dove	or oursi
	Bhasabruti(Higher	27	540000	Govt. of Odisha	HE Dent Govt	of adish
	U.G. Merit			COVER OF CUISING	The Bept. Gove	01 001311
	(Higher Education	101	15,15,000	Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	of odish
	(Higher Education					
	Department	6	1 20 000	Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	of adish
	Biju Yuba	-	1,20,000	GOVE. OF Outsita	TIL Dept. Gove	. Or Ouisir
	Sashaktikaran Yojana					
	Laptop DBT)	102	30,60,000	Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	. of odish
		1077				
2021-22	SC- Prerana Scholarshi			Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	of odish
	ST-Prerana Scholarship	50		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	OBC /SCBC/-Preranana	403		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	EBC-(Prerana)	8		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	UG Merit State Govt.	87		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	PG Merit State Govt.	22		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	Fakir Mohan Scholarsh	4		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	Gopabandhu Scholarsh	9		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	Nirman Shramik	11			Labour & ESI	
	Natonal scholarship	429		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
		1049			·	
2020-21	SC/ST/OBC/SEBC(Prera	1067		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	of odish
	Medha bruti	214		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	National Schaolarship (223		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	Fakir Mohan Scholarsh	3	1	Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
		1507			·	
2019-20	SC/ST/OBC/SEBC(Prera	1070		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	of odisk
	e-Medha bruti	501		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	National Schaolarship	298		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	Minority students	30		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
	Fakir MohanBhasaBrut	12		Govt. of Odisha		
	PWD	2		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govt	
		1913			7 551	1 5 5 5 6 151
2018-19	SC/ST/OBC/SEBC(Prera			Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Govi	of odish
	e-Medha bruti	393		Govt. of Odisha	HE Dept. Gov	
	National Schaolarship	261		Govt. of Odisha		
	Mahindra Scholarship	165		Mahindra Group		
	LAPTOPs for merit stud			Govt. of Odisha		
		1687		1-2.0.0100110	I C Dept. Gov	. or ouisi







GOVT. OF ORISSA, DEPTT OF HIGHER NOTIFICATION

NO:- IV NE-09-107/08 782

YARDSTICK FOR APPROVAL OF POSTS IN AIDED EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PURPOSES OF BLOCK GRANT

(See Para-10)

1. (1) Maximum number of subjects other than compulsory subjects in which admissible post of teachers will be eligible for approval for purposes of grant-in-and in shape of block grant shall be as indicated in the Table below.

Type of Institutions	Stream	Actual enrollment (subject to maximum of the recognized and affiliated strength of students)	than compulsory subjects permissible
	(2)	(3)	(4)
Junior College/Higher Secondary School.	Arts	64	4
Annual control and the control		128	. 6
		256	8
		384	11
	Science	128	. 4
		256	6
	Commerce	256	3
Degree Coll ège ·	Arts	64	.3
		128	4
		256	7
	Science	128	5
		256	7
	Commerce	256	4

- (ii) One post of Lecturer for each compulsory subject will be admissible unless more posts are justified on the basis of work-load and on the basis of yardstick hereinafter provided. When the same compulsory subject is taught as a compulsory subject or optional subject in any other stream or course, number of teachers will be determined on the basis of the total work-load in that subject for all courses and streams taken together in the same educational institution.
- (iii) Where an Aided Educational institution has received recognition and affiliation for more optional subjects as admissible on the basis of column 4 of the

Principal (Autonomou

